No. 3 of 1971

An Ordinance to amend the Apprentices *Ordinance* 1948–1962

[Assented to 24 March, 1971]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as fall. Territory of Australia as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Apprentices Short title Ordinance 1971.

- (2.) The Apprentices Ordinance 1948-1962 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the Apprentices Ordinance 1948-1971.
- 2. After section 16 of the Principal Ordinance the following section is inserted:—

"16A.—(1.) Where the Board makes a recommendation Determinations under sub-section (3.) of the last preceding section concerning a matter with respect to which it is required by sub-section (1.) of that section to make an investigation, the Administrator in Council may make a determination, not inconsistent with this Ordinance, prescribing all matters which are required or permitted to be prescribed or which are necessary or convenient to be prescribed for carrying out or giving effect to the recommendation.

- "(2.) A determination made under this section—
 - (a) shall be notified in the Gazette;
 - (b) shall come into operation on the date of the notification or on such later date as is fixed by or under the determination; and
 - (c) for the purposes of the Regulations Publication Ordinance 1940-1952, shall be deemed to be regulations.".
- 3. Section 19 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "by the Board" and inserting in their stead the words "under section 16A of this Ordinance"; and

Application for permission to become an apprentice

(b) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (3.) the words ", in the opinion of the Board, are" and inserting in their stead the words "are prescribed under section 16A of this Ordinance as".

Applications

- 4. Section 20 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "by the Board" and inserting in their stead the words "under section 16A of this Ordinance"; and
 - (b) by omitting from sub-section (3.) the words "by the Board" and inserting in their stead the words "under section 16A of this Ordinance".

Trainee apprentices

5. Section 21 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "by the Board" (first occurring) and inserting in their stead the words "under section 16A of this Ordinance".

Apprentices to be bound by indemures 6. Section 24 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (4.) the words "by the Board" (first occurring) and inserting in their stead the words "under section 16A of this Ordinance".

Powers of Board on failure of apprentice to attain standard of proficiency, 7. Section 28 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "by the Board" (first occurring) and inserting in their stead the words "under section 16A of this Ordinance".